### 1974/294



## THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND PUBLIC BODIES (NEW ZEALAND SUPERANNUATION SCHEME) ORDER 1974

# DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 9th day of December 1974

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 25 of the Finance Act (No. 2) 1942, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

### ORDER

- 1. Title—This order may be cited as the Local Authorities and Public Bodies (New Zealand Superannuation Scheme) Order 1974.
- 2. Consent to superannuation scheme—Consent is hereby given to the establishment by any local authority or public body of a superannuation scheme, for the benefit of persons in its service and their dependants, with the New Zealand Superannuation Corporation, such scheme being the New Zealand Superannuation Scheme established in accordance with Part II of the New Zealand Superannuation Act 1974.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 12 December 1974. This order is administered in the Treasury.